
The Goodland Star-News / Tuesday, June 14, 2005  9

Public Auction
As I am liquidating all my inventory at this location, I will offer the following personal
property at public auction, located from the Stratton, CO I-70 exit go 1/2 mile north to Hwy
24, and 1 mile west..

Saturday, June 18, 2005
Starting 9:00 a.m. sharp MT

Terms of Sale: CASH or good check day of sale. No items to be removed until settlement is made. Not
responsible for items after sold. Not responsible for accidents on grounds day of sale. Photos at
www.michalauctions.com. All items purchased are to be removed before July 18, 2005. Lunch will be
served by Friends Kitchen on Wheels.

Auctioneer’s Note: Plan to attend this auction. Bob has been buying & selling for the last 68 years. Two
sale rings are likely. Loads & loads of merchandise. Vehicles are in various stages (including some not
listed) that are road worthy to needs repair to salvage. Some are titled and some are not.

R. Miller, Stratton Auto Salvage, owner, Phone: 719-348-5534
Sale conducted by Michal Auction Service

David Michal Jim Michal
(719) 765-4747 Scott Cox (719) 765-4446

www.michalauction.com

TRUCKS ~ PICKUPS ~ CARS ~ VANS
99 GMC 1T dually flatbed, AT/OD, AC cruise & tilt,

AM/FM, V8; 99 GMC 1 T dually f-bed, AT/OD, V8;
94 Ford 1 T dually f-bed, T-diesel, MT/OD, AC; 94
Chev 3/4 T AT/OD, V8; 96 Ford 3/4 T, V8, 4 sp, w/
OD; 94 Ford 1 T dually, flatbed, AT/OD, T-diesel; 92
GMC 1 T single whl, AT/OD, V8, AC, Tommy Lift; 96
Dodge whlchair van, AT, AC, nice; 86 Ford van, white
in color; Nash 4 dr sedan Statesman Super car, flat
6, 3 sp, MT on tree; Cushman 3 whl car, orange color;
40 something Ford F3, V8, 3/4 T, MT 87 Bluebird
school bus, AT, V8, air brakes, 65 pass; 84 Ford
Ranger, 4 WD, MT, V6, black; Ford F150, not com-
plete, MT straight 6, 1/2 T; 72 Ford van, V8, AT, 1/2
T; 77 Chev 3/4 T, AT, V8; 76 Chev pickup, 1 T, dually,
V8, MT, flat bed; 80 GMC AT, OD, 2 WD; 87 Isuzu
Trooper, blue in color, 4 WD, MT 5 sp, 4 cyl; 50 Ford
truck, MT, Flat 8, 2 T; 84 Ford Econo van, AT, OD 1/
2 T, V8; 76 Chev yellow truck, Tommy Lift, flat bed,
3/4 T, AT, V8; 82 Ford F250, white, 3/4 T, AT, V8; 84
Ford F250 pickup, MT, 7.3 L die-sel, 3/4 T, 4 WD, roll
over; 79 Ford dually, ambulance body, AT, V8, 1 T;
78 Mercury car, V8, AT; 83 GMC van body truck, blue
& white in color, 1 T, dually, V8, AT; 91 Ford dually
F350 box body, white, 1 T, AT, V8; Ford F600 2T, MT,
2 sp rear end, V8 83 Mitsubishi pickup, black in color
Dodge Ram, no eng, no trans; 77 Dodge Power
Wagon, 4 WD, 3/4 T, AT, V8, military; 1974 Mercury
Cougar, AT, V8; 84 Ford F250, 3/4 T, 4 WD, MT, 4
sp/OD, V8; 88 Ford F250 utility bed, 3/4 T, 4WD, V8,
4 sp/OD; 74 Chev flat steel bed, V8, winch, 5 & 2 MT;
55 Chev 6400 flat bed, straight 6, MT, 2 sp rear end;
56-58 Ford red truck, 1 1/2 T, V8, MT, 2 sp rear end;
79 Olds Cutlass Salon diesel car; 72 Cadillac con-
vertible; 79 Dodge 1/2 T, utility bed, AT, V8; 89 GMC
1 T dually, van body, V8, AT; GMC Camper Spec, f-
bed dually, V8; 90 Ford Econo van, 1 T, AT, V8; 92
Dodge mini-van, AT, V6; 85 Ford van, dually, 1 T, V8,
AT; 90 Chev Lumina car, AT, V6; 91 Chev Corsica
car, V6, AT; 88 Ford Aerostar, V6, AT; 84 Silverado
Suburb. 6.2D, AT, 3/4T 2- 87 Bronco II, V6, 4 WD,
AT & MT; 84 GM S-10, no tires, MT, V6; 4- 96 Dodge
van, bubble top, wheelchair lift; 98 Ford 1 T dually,
no eng, no trans, w/ hyd knuckle crane; 87 GM crew
cab 454, AT, ladder rack; 95 White truck tractor,
single axle, 60 series Detroit, 9 sp, 5th whl; 85 GMC
7000 Chipper Truck, V8, MT, rear hoist; IHC 1700,
tag axle, MT+2 sp, V8; GMC 6500 truck tractor, tag
axle, MT+2 sp, V8; 76 GMC 6500 Sierra, MT+2 sp,
V8; 47 IHC KB3 truck, MT, flat 6; 73 Chev C65, A-

brakes, MT, V8
SHOP ITEMS

3 floor jacks; all kinds of new hand tools; hi-lift jacks;
elec welders; shop propane heaters; chains;
boomers; wheelbarrows; 100 trucks tires & whls; 3
12v elec winches; welding cart; 4 towable cherry pick-
ers w/ 2” balls; wd & alum ladders; 2 air & 1 manual
tire machines; 2- fork lifts, 1 for barrels; 2 elec hack
saws; wd & metal work benches; welding cables; 1 T
of new bolts; trailer jacks; receiver hitches; bumper
hitches; iron shear; lawn mowers; snow blowers & 1
snow plow; 4 pickup box trlrs; elec miter box saw;
several boxes new nails; fork lift forks; 10 hyd cyl; etc

TRAILERS & MOBILE HOME
3 05 Maxey 16’ bumper hitch flat bed pipe rail trail-

ers; 24’ drop deck military, single axle 5th whl 15 T
low boy trailer; 5 28’ to 40’ storage vans; 5 various
sized storage vans; 1 16’ boat w/ eng & trlr; 4 pipe
hauling trlrs; older steel livestock pot trlr; 2 20’steel
deck equip trlrs, pintel & bumper hitch; homemade
gooseneck livestock trlr, open top; 6 4 whl running
gear farm wagons; 2 public service tool box trailers;
bookmobile motor home, runs; Wilderness 20’ goose-
neck camper trlr, single axle; bumper hitch camper
trlr; IHC 3 axle tilt trlr; 88 Dodge Ram motor home van,
Road Trek body

ANTIQUES & COLLECTIBLES
CO & KS license plates; cook stove; steel toys; cast

iron imp seats; farm imp steel whls; swords; guns; 6
show cases; & other items

MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS
200’ - 2 5/8” drill stem; 3/4” sucker rod; used pipe;

angle iron; 20 rolls new smooth wire; 500 steel fence
posts; 100 office chairs; office desks; filing cabinets;
wd & steel shelving; 25 bicycles; 6 propane tanks,
100g-500g; 2 Honda 750 motorcycles; 6 4 whl shop
dollies; folding tables; 8 cross over tool boxes, steel,
alum & plastic; furniture dollies; 2 new home air con-
ditioners, freon type; pickup snow plow; 500- cinder
& cement blocks; 2 pickup 5th whl plates; 3 95 Ford
Inteceptor; 120 g fuel tank w/ elec pump; near new
washer & dryer; chain link fence; steel door frames;
wrecker assemblies w/ elec winches;  TONS of iron,
tin & other various metals; plus 100’s of other items
that are waiting to be found!

TRACTORS
2 IHC model F-20 on rubber; IHC Super M, gas,

needs repair; M&M tractor w/ loader

Keep the fire of hope burning by
purchasing a luminaria candle in memory

of someone lost to cancer, in honor of
someone still fighting, or in special

recognition of someone who has beaten
this dreaded disease.

Complete this  form and send it along with your donation to:
Sherida Shoff, 1222 Broadway, Goodland, Kan. 67735

Relay for Life of Sherman County
Friday & Saturday - Aug.19 & 20

7 p.m. to 7 a.m.
at  The Sherman County Fairgrounds

Name __________________________________________
Address __________________________________________
City ________________ State ___________  Zip______
Daytime Phone  (________)____________________________

Please join us for the luminaria ceremony at 9 p.m.
$10.00 per luminaria please!

❑  In honor of    ❑  In memory of
____________________________________________________
❑  In honor of    ❑  In memory of
____________________________________________________

Total Enclosed ________________

Make checks payable to: The American Cancer Society

LIGHT THE WAY

TO A CURE

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
ROCK  

PIC 

 
STOCK 
LOGO 

 

5815 Rd. 26, Goodland - $135,000
5BR 2½ bath Ranch style home w/full 

bsmt on 80Ac., Sherman Co., KS located 
SW of Edson. Includes 40x68 Quonset 

building w/concrete floor, barn w/hay loft, 
corrals, detached grg, double windbreak. 

Also includes 2BR 2nd home. 

 
 

LANKFORD 

460-SOLD (7653)
STOCK REALTY
& AUCTION CO.

390 N. Franklin
Colby, KS

today in history

Sherman County had wealth to retain move-ins
By Evelyn Ward

Sherman County Historical Society
June 14, 1905: The Winning of

the West — Bird’s-eye View of a
Portion of the  Wealth and Re-
sources of Sherman County —
People now living in Sherman
County have come perhaps from
every state in the union, yet they
have no desire to return to the flesh
pots of their former common-
wealths.

Residence in the west and among
western people creates an affinity
strong as the ties of blood. John J.
Ingalls was right when he said,
“Western Kansas exercises the
same fascination over all who have
yielded to her spell.”

The history of Sherman County
is marvelous, victorious. The
people have breasted hot winds,
endured drouth, existed on the bare
necessities of life. The general mass
of our people once presented a pic-
ture parallel to the sublime picture
of a good man contending against
adversity.

It is so no more. They have won
because their faith never broke on
them, because they have made it a
rule of their life to sow in the more
discouraging surroundings, be-
cause they reduce their wants to the
things only they were able to pos-
sess. And today, once-dreary places

are made glad, and this part of the
American desert is blossoming as
the rose.

The paper wishes to call its read-
ers’ attention to the facts which evi-
dence the growing condition of this
county in its wealth and resources.
This tabulation was furnished by
County Clerk Wilson Peters and
represents a good deal of honest
work and labor.

For the period from March 1904
to March 1905, the total population
is 3,591, of which 1,410 live in
Goodland, with value of farms at
$1,754,000.

Total acres of wheat are 18,646;
of corn are 14,124; of rye are 2,619;
of barley are 14,589; of millet are
2,357; and of cane are 6,728. Bush-
els of corn on hand are 37,075 and
of wheat are 9,439.

Value poultry and eggs sold is
$14,782. Number pounds of butter
made are 63,383. Value milk and
cream sold is $43,103. Value ani-
mals sold and butchered is $46,278.

Number of horses is 4,128; of
mules are 117; of cattle is 22,533;
of hogs are 1,933; and of dogs are
117. Number of marriages totaled
11; of births totaled 41; and deaths

totaled 12.
The most remarkable thing is per-

haps the fact that the value of poul-
try and eggs, butter, milk and cream
sold totals $64,223, which amounts
to $30 per capita for every man,
woman and child living in the
county outside the corporate limits
of Goodland.

The various figures are taken
from the assessor’s rolls. The
people of Sherman County are be-
yond the pinch of hard circum-
stances. A crop failure would affect
them less than it would the people
who till the fancy-priced lands of
the east.

About 20 years ago, there was
scarcely a man living in the county.
The government has handed over
all these rich lands to the settlers,
and they are working out a wonder-
ful reward.

The settling and developing of
northwest Kansas has just begun,
and it would be far more inviting to
the people of the congested east if
they were less ignorant of the pos-
sibilities of the short-grass country
and could know what is actually
being done.

June 15, 1905: A general de-

scription of Sherman County taken
from a circular issued by G.L.
Calvert, county attorney: “Sherman
County is bounded on the north by
Cheyenne County, Kansas, on the
east by Thomas County, on the
south by Wallace County, and on the
west by the state of Colorado.

“By a glance at the map of the
state of Kansas, it will be seen that
within its borders are the sources of
the north and south forks of the Bea-
ver, the north and south forks of the
Sappa, Prairie Dog and the north
fork of the Smoky Hill River. All but
the latter are tributaries to the Re-
publican river system, which em-
braces most of the fertile land in
Colorado, Nebraska and Kansas.

“The Smoky Hill River is a tribu-
tary to the Kansas River, which also
embraces a rich agricultural area of
Kansas. The Smoky Hill River has
running water all the year round,
and the alleys abound in springs.
The Beavers are dry sources except
in the northeast part of the county,
where the water flows throughout
the year.

“Sherman County is 36 miles east
to west and 30 miles north to south.
It contains 30 congressional town-
ships; 1,080 sections; 4,320 quarter
sections of 160 acres each; and
691,200 acres of land.

“In other words, there is room for

the carving out of 4,320 farms of
160 acres each, and there is not 5
percent of waste land in the county.
One can hardly imagine the pos-
sible production and population of
the county fully settled and well
improved.

“The soil of the county is dark-
chocolate-colored mineral loam,
abounding in phosphates and alka-
loids. The surface soil is of varying
thickness, but the average on the
level divides is between three or
four feet deep.

“Beneath this is a light straw-col-
ored, chalky soil from 75 to 100 feet
deep, which is very productive
when once exposed to the action of
the elements, air and water. There
is no hardpan, gumbo, or alkaline
sinks in this county, and the soil is
marvelously productive under fa-
vorable circumstances.

“The climate is healthful in the
extreme, and many people coming
here with bronchial or pulmonary
difficulties find speedy and perma-
nent relief when the change is made
before it is too late to be of any avail.

“Quite a large share of the sick-
ness here comes of natural, acciden-
tal or hereditary causes, or where
the person has brought the germs of
disease in their system from other
and less healthful localities.

“The winters here are mild, and

frequently farm operations can be
carried on every month in the year.
The summers are very warm, the
thermometer often standing at 90
and even 100 in the shade, but such
is the rarity of the atmosphere and
the constant breezes blowing, that
no one is seriously incommoded,
especially as the nights are always
cool and refreshing, and sleep
comes at once to the weary.”

June 16, 1905: Water In
Sherman County — On the Smoky
and Beavers, water can be secured
at from 10 to 60 feet and on the
higher divides at an average of
about 100 feet.

The supply is abundant and the
quality splendid, clear as crystal and
entirely free from all deleterious
substances.

There is no obstruction whatever
in procuring a well on any part of the
county. No rock or shale is to be
encountered, and when a well is
once completed, the supply is inex-
haustible. A well never runs dry,
regardless of whether the season is
wet or dry. A Niagara of water flows
ceaselessly under all the country.

From weekly issues of The
Goodland News, provided by the
Sherman County Historical Soci-
ety. Since the paper was published
weekly, some items were arbitrarily
assigned a date.

County employees want to donate sick leave to others
By Kathryn Burke

The Goodland Star-News
A catastrophe or unexpected ill-

ness can use up employee sick leave
fast, and some Sherman County
employees would like to be able to
donate their own excess sick leave
hours to needy co-workers.

At the suggestion of employees,
county commissioners reviewed
their policy on transfer of sick leave
hours from one employee to another
Tuesday and decided it could stand
some changes.

Crystal Wright, who works in the
clerk’s office, said the county used
to have an employee committee
made up of one representative from
each department that met to review
sick leave donations.

When someone needed extra
time, she said, a memo was sent out,
and people would show up at a
meeting to donate. Everyone who

attended the meeting would vote on
the donation and they would go
from there.

She said the policy was to help
people going through a catastrophe,
but they changed that in 1999 to add
unexpected leave.

Wright said the committee has
been out of commission for several
years, but a recent need spurred the
debate.

“We were just trying to do some-
thing for someone else,” she said.

Commissioner Kevin Rasure
said he worried what would hap-
pened if an unpopular employee
asked for a sick leave donation and
didn’t receive any.

“I think hours need to be avail-
able to everyone,” he said.

County Attorney Bonnie Selby
agreed that some employees might
be discriminated against.

Wright said the donations would

be confidential through her and
won’t be made public. She said fel-
low employees decide to donate on
their own.

“It’s our time,” said Wright. “We
should have the right to decide.”

Selby suggested setting up a pool
of sick leave and a committee to rule
over it.

“It has to be the committee that
denies or accepts it,” she said.

Wright said they have used a pool
in the past, but it counts as a liabil-
ity against the county when they are
audited. She said the pool was
abused and many employees don’t
like a pool system.

“They’re not going to donate
their time,” Wright said.

“Nobody’s going to put in until
there’s a need,” said commissioner
Mitch Tiede. “It’s a voluntary pro-
gram.”

Commissioners agreed the com-

mittee should be re-established
with more stringent regulations.

Selby recommended Wright set
up the committee to require a quo-
rum of members agree on any deci-
sions.

Selby advised that the commit-
tee make the ruling on the person
needing the sick leave and then in-
dividuals employees can decide to
donate.

County employees can accumu-
late sick leave until they reach 288
hours, or 36 days. The rules on do-
nation say that the donating em-
ployee must retain 100 hours.

The person receiving the hours

has to have completely exhausted
his or her sick and vacation leave.
Wright said the recipient can only
use up to 30 days of leave before
going on short-term disability.

The employee must bring a
doctor’s note and sign a release that
allows others to see the medical
problem to get donations..

Selby said once a person donates,
the hours have been given up and
should not go back to the employee,
even if unused

Sick leave is not cashed out when
an employee quits and is, therefore,
of no actual value to the county, she
said.

Internet tonight! Call 899-2338.


